## ORDINANCE NO. 270

An Ordinance dispensing with annexation election and fixing a day for public hearing on the question of annexation.

WHEREAS, annexation of territory to the City of Drain has been initiated by landowners' statements of consent in accordance with ORS 222.170; and

WHEREAS, the property sought to be annexed is described as follows:

John N. LaGrander & Vincent C. LaGrander Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, of Block 16, SKELLEY'S ADDITION to the City of Drain, Douglas County, Oregon.

WHEREAS, the property proposed to be annexed is contiguous to the City of Drain:

WHEREAS, the City Council has the authority to dispense with an election in the territory proposed to be annexed pursuant to ORS 222.170 and to dispense with submitting the question of annexation to the registered voters of the city pursuant to ORS 222.120;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF DRAIN ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council need not call or hold an election in the territory proposed to be annexed.

Section 2. The City Council need not submit the question of annexation to the registered voters of the City of Drain.

Section 3. A public hearing before the City Council shall be held on November 13, 1979, 7:45 p.m., Council Chambers, City Hall, Drain, Oregon, at which time the registered voters of the city may appear and be heard on the question of annexation.

Section 4. The City Council shall cause notice of the hearing to be published once each week for two successive weeks prior to the day of hearing, in a newspaper of general circulation in the city, and shall cause notices of the hearing to be posted in four public places in the city for a like period.

Passed by the Council this

Approved by the Mayor this

 $/o^{-h}$  day of Oct., 1979.

JACK HOLT, PRESIDENT OF THE
COUNCIL, ACTING AS MAYOR - CITY

CHAPTER CHAPTER TV: SEC. 1

Mof the Council, Pro-tem CHARTER CHAPTER TV; SEC. 18.